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Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Q Sections 1 t_o ff 5&1 § fie effective th_e (LE following final enactment, o_r when 

215 35th state enacts th_e compact described section _1_, whichever occurs later. 

_@ Section § effective August L 2002, El applies t_o crimes committed Q E 
after gag date. - 

(i) Section eifective J_uly L 2004. 
Presented to the governor March 22, 2002 
Signed by the governor March 25, 2002, 2:19 p.m. 

CHAPTER 269—S.F.No. 1030 
An act relating to government data; providing for a National Crime Prevention and Privacy 

Compact; providing for an electronic information sharing system between the federal government 
and the state to access criminal history data; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, 
chapter 299C. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [299C.57] CITATION. 
Sections 299C.58 % 299C.582 Lay E cited as E National Crime Prevention 

2_1n_d Privacy Compact. 

Sec. 2. [299C.58] COMPACT. 
Lire National Crime Prevention and Privacy Compact hereby ratified, enacted 

i_n_t(_> livfi Ei entered i_nt_o b_y state with anl other states legally joining therein 
the form substantially as follows:

7 

ARTICLE T 

DEFINITION S. 

I_n compact: 

Q ATTORNEY GENERAL. E term “attorney general” means Q3 Attorney 
General of the United States. 

(_22 COMPACT OFFICER. E tenn “compact oflicer” means 
(_A2 with respect t_o gig federal government, Q oflicial E designated bl £12 

director of the FBI; and 

LB_) with respect t_o a party state, th_e chief administrator g @ state’s criminal 
history record repository gr a designee o_f th_e chief administrator who a regular 
full-time employee o_f Ere repository. 
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3) COUNCIL. The term “council” means the compact council established under 
article ‘ 

Q1-_)_ CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS. E tgr_1_1 “criminal history records” 
(A) means information collected by criminal justice agencies on individuals 

consifirg of identifiable descriptions andiiotations of arrests, detentionfindictments, 
or other fo—fmal criminal charges, and—any disposifion arising therefrom, including 
a_cqT1itT1, sentencing, correctional sfirxgon, E release; and 

(l3_)_ does E include identification information such a_s fingerprint records such 
information does not indicate involvement of the individual with the criminal justice 

(5) CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD REPOSITORY. The term “criminal 
histo17record repository” means the state agency designated by th;go?/Eor or other 
appropriate executive official or-Eieblegislature of a state?)_p_erform cen-t-ralized 

recordkeeping functions for criminal history records édhserviges E state. 
(6) CRIMINAL JUSTICE. The term “criminal justice” includes activities 

. relatifi to the detection, apprehension, detention, pretrial release, post-trial release, 
prosecutidnfadjudication, correctional supervision, or rehabilitation of accused per- 
sons or criminal oifenders. The administration of crfininal justice inaudes crimfl 
icfitification activities and~E. collection, storage, and dissemination of criminal 
history records. 

‘R ‘S. —* _ 
(7_) CRIMINAL JUSTICE AGENCY. The “criminal justice agency” 

(A) means: 

(i_) courts; £1 
Q a governmental agency gr an_y subunit thereof that: 
(I) performs fie administration o_f criminal justice pursuant t_o a statute or 

executive order; §1_d
' 

(II) allocates a substantial pait o_f annual budget t_o go administration o_f 

_ criminal justice; and 

(B) includes federal and state inspectors general offices. 

(Q CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES. ”l_‘lE term “criminal justice services” 
means services provided lg th_e E t_o criminal justice agencies response t_o a 
request for information about a particular individual or as an update t_o information 
previously provided for criminal justice purposes. 

(9) CRITERION OFFENSE. The term “criterion offense” means any felony or 
misd<%eanor offense n_ot inc1udedE fire o_f nonserious offensgpublished 
periodically by E FBI. 

(10) DIRECT ACCESS. E term “direct access” means access t_o the National 
Identification Index by computer terminal Q other automated means nit requiring th_e 
assistance of or intervention by any other party or agency. 
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(11) EXECUTIVE ORDER. The term “executive order” means an order of the 
P1'esidTnt 116% United States _or @—chief executive oflicer o_f a state th_a_t_E EETOIE 
of 1331 a_n_cl git promulgated accordance with applicable 

L3 FBI. The term “FBI” means t_h_e Federal Bureau o_f Investigation. Q INTERSTATE IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM. E term “Interstate Iden- 
tification Index System” or “III System” 

histor_y.records;
' 

(A) means the cooperative federal—state system £o_r t_l'lE exchange o_f criminal 

(B) includes the National Identification Index, the National Fingerprint File, and, 
to _t_lr_e—extent of _their participation in such system, the criminal historreccfi Fflfllj °_f E‘: E79 £19 912 EL _ — W

I 

(14) NATIONAL FINGERPRINT FILE. The term “National Fingerprint File” 
meanfidatabase of fingerprints, or other uniqu$_p—er§na1 identifying inforrnfio-n—, 
relatingfito an arrested or charged irfiividual maintained by the FBI to provide positive 
identificatio—n of recordsubjects indexed fie Syste?n.—_ 

__ _ 
(15) NATIONAL IDENTIFICATION INDEX. The term “Nationa1 Identifica- 

tion Infix” means an index maintained by the FBI corTsti1?of names, -identifying 
numbers, and otherjescriptive infor1nati—c>“n‘r_e‘latT1g to record Ebjects about whom 
there a_re cfinnal history records % El System. _ - 

“ NATIONAL INDEXES. E term “nationa1 indexes” means E National 
Identification Index _ar_1c_l th_e National Fingerprint File. 

9]) NONPARTY STATE. _T_h§ term “nonparty state” means a state tlE1_t h§ n_ot 
ratified compact. 

(18) NONCRIMINAL JUSTICE PURPOSES. The term “noncriminal justice 
purposes” means uses of criminal history records for pur$se?authorized by federal or 
state law other tFn_purposes relating to cnrrtr-final justice activitie; includirg 
aiployfient suitalfity, licensing determi_n—ations, immigration and naturalization 
matters, gig national security clearances. 

__ 

@ PARTY STATE. E term “party state” means a state that E ratified 
compact. 

(20) POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION. The term “positive identification” means 
a dete"rr‘nination, based upon a comparison oTfing;mfints or other equally reliable 
biometric identification techniques, that the subject of a record search is the same 
person as the subject of a criminal hist—ory—re_<:ord~ or regards. indexed in the_III—System. 
Identificati_or—1s based sblely upon a comparison of—subjects’ names or—otEr_rIonunique 
identification characteristics or nu—mbers, or cordbinations thereof, _@ not constitute 
positive identification. 

(21) SEALED RECORD INFORMATION. The term “sealed record informa- 
tion” means: I 
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(A) with respect t9 adults, that portion 91: a record th_at 

(i) not available 333 criminal justice uses; 

(ii) not supported by fingerprints E other accepted means pf positive identifica- 
tion; o_r

‘ 

subject to restrictions o_n dissemination E noncrirninal justice purposes 
pursuant to a court order related to a particular subject 3 pursuant to a federal E state 
statute that requires action Q a sealing petition filed _b§I_ a particular record subject; gig 

(B) with respect to juveniles, whatever each state determines a sealed record 
under its own law and procedure. 

Q_2_) STATE. Ihe term “state” means any state, territory, o_r possession ofE 
United States, th_e District g Columbia, girl the Commonwealth pf Puerto Rico. 

ARTICLE II 
PURPOSES 

Tire purposes o_f compact E ti 
(1_) provide a legal framework for th_e establishment 9f z_1 cooperative federal—state 

system fgr the interstate afil federal-state exchange o_f criminal history records E 
noncriminal justice uses; 

(2) require the FBI to permit use of the National Identification Index and the 
Natiofil FingerpE1tl::@_l)_y each I?ty_stE, and to provide, in a mfi§ féfsinali 
federal and state criminal histofirecords to 1‘eq1Fstir1_g states, in E:c_ordance with the 
terms o_f*I1-Li.s_c5mpact and with rules, pro_cedures, and standa_rds establishedTy the 
counci1_u_n_c_lg article 

H“ b__ _- 
(3) require party states to provide information and records for the National 

Identfization Index E the N ational Fingerprint File ancrto provide_c—rirE1al history 
records, a ti1rTy fashio—1i, to criminal history rec_o_rdEp6sitories of other states and 
the federal government Q mircriminal justice purposes, in accordan_ce with the ter_I-n‘s— 
df-‘this compact and with rules, procedures, and standards established |§—the—council 
under? article 

#_~ — ~_ __ 

(9 provide Q fie establishment gf a council t_o monitor E System operations 
and t9 prescribe system rules and procedures fg the effective and proper operation o_f E E System E noncriminal justice purposes; and 

(5) require the FBI and each party state to adhere to III System standards 
concerning record_disse_rr_iinatE>n3Iid use,-17estfise_times, systemsecurity, data quality, 
and other duly established standardsfincluding those that enhance the aaaiiacy and 
El:/acy _o_f:?fh records. 

1 — —_ 

ARTICLE m 
RESPONSIBILITIES 93 COMPACT PARTIES 

(23.2 FBI RESPONSIBILITIES. 'I_‘hE director 9i‘ th_e IE shall: 
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(1) appoint an FBI compact oflicer who shall: @ administer compact within th_e Department _o_f Justice £1 among federal 
agencies a_l1E other agencies ad organizations Lat submit search requests t_o th_e F_B_I 
pursuant 9 article V(c); 

(B) ensure that compact provisions and rules, procedures, and standards pre- 
scribe7d_ by the couiril under article VI are Jnplied with by the De—p_ar—tment of JUSE 
and the—feder_al agencies and other—agE17:ies and or«g?ifiio*11s referred to i_n article 
W1)Tn);§11§_ 

* " 
r “ 

(C) regulate the use of records received by means of the III System from party 
statcs—when such re—cord_s % supplied b_y E E directl-37§i—other federalgicg 

Q2 provide t_o federal agencies and t_o state criminal history record repositories, 
criminal history records maintained database E me noncriminal justice purposes 
described article I_V_l including: @ information from nonparty states; and 

£2 information from party states Q13 available from E FEI through gig IE 
System, E available from the party state through E E System; 

(1) provide a telecommunications network and maintain centralized facilities for 
the exchange of ‘ct-iminal history records for bcfir criminal justice purposes and the 
Igncriminal jugice purposes described in Eic_le—I‘V', and ensure that the exchange?“ 
such records f_or criminal justice purposg E pfi5r—i_ty_FL€:r exchar-igefir noncriminfi 

‘ justice purposes; gig 

£9 modify gr enter into «user agreements with nonparty state criminal history 
record repositories to require them t_o establish record request procedures conforming 
to those prescribed in article V. 

Q STATE RESPONSIBILITIES. Each party gag shall: 
_(l_) appoint a compact ofiicer 31% shall: 

Q2 administer compact within th_at state; 

@ ensure t_h_a_t compact provisions an_d rules, procedures, £1 standards estab- 
lished by Q. council under article E E complied with tlf state; any 9 regulate E in—state use o_f records received b_y means ff E E System from 
the FBI or from other party states; 

Q2 establish and maintain a criminal history record repository, which shall 
provide: 

92 information El records E E National Identification Index £1 t_h_e National 
Fingerprint File; 119 @ @ state’s E System—indexed criminal history records _f_o_r noncrirninal justice 
purposes described article 

_(§_) participate @ National Fingerprint File; _a£d_ 
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(4) provide and maintain telecommunications links and related equipment 
necessary t_o support E services set forth compact. 

(C) COMPLIANCE WITH III SYSTEM STANDARDS. In carrying 921E their 
respofiibilities under this compact, the FBI and each party‘ state shall cornply‘wit$I 
System rules, proced1@, and stancT1rd—s—<TuEI“e§taT)lished‘bWxeEunci1 conamifi 
record dissemination and usefresponse tirfs, data quality,—s~ys_t_e_m security, accuracy, 
privacy protection, a1i__cl_c)tEaspects gt‘ Il_I SysTn1 operation. 

g<_i_) MAINTENANCE OF RECORD SERVICES. 
§_1_) IJ_s_e of tlfi E System for noncriminal justice purposes authorized 

compact shall IE managed so as E to diminish die level of services provided 
support of criminal justice purposes. 

(2) Administration pf compact provisions shall E reduce E level of service 
available to authorized noncriminal justice users on E13 effective date g compact. 

ARTICLEQ 
AUTHORIZED RECORD DISCLOSURES 

(a) STATE CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD REPOSITORIES. T2 the extent 
authorized by United States Code, ti_tE 5, section 552a, commonly know_n_ as the 
“Privacy A_.c_T of 1974,” me FBI shall provide on request criminal history re—coEds 
(excluding sealed records) to sfie criminal history-record repositories for noncriminal 
justice purposes allowed by_feTra1 statute, federal executive order, 0?; state statute 
tha_t lgs @ approved EE attorney general Q51 tlgt authorizes I1_at_io_rE1l_indexes 
checks. * 

Q CRIMINAL JUSTICE AGENCIES AND OTHER GOVERNMENTAL OR NONGOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES. The FBI, to the extent .authorized by 
United States Code, title 5, section 552a, corrr71onlyRn(;vH—as the “Privacy Actof 
1974,” and state crinRal_history record repositories shall prFvi(E criminal IEOE 
records Egcltfiig sealed records) to criminal justice agencies and other governmental 
or nongovernmental agencies for_noncriminal justice purpose: allowed by federal 
statute, federal executive order, o_Ta state statute that has approved by tlgattorney 
general, gait authorizes national indys checks—._-m_ 

*- 
(c) PROCEDURES. Any record obtained under this compact may be used only 

f_o1_‘ the—c)fiicia1 purposes for_vW1_ich the record was requesTd. Each cor?pa‘ct—oflEr— siififi 
estab—1ish procedures, con—s—istent this cofiact, and with rules, procedures, and 
standards established by the council unEr article VI,—whi—cT1)r—oE-dures shall prot§:t Q accuracy arid privaey of th_e_ records, a_n_d sha1l:— 

Q2 ensure gig records obtained under compact ff used only by authorized 
oflicials f_or authorized purposes; 

(2) require that subsequent record checks are requested to obtain current 
information whenever a new need arises; and 
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Q ensure % record entries E may n_ot legally be used for 2_1 particular 
noncriminal justice purpose Lag deleted from the response a_r1<l_, E information 
authorized for release remains, an appropriate “rid record” response is communicated 
to the requesting official. 

ARTICLE \_I 
RECORD REQUEST PROCEDURES 

(a) POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION. Subject fingerprints or other approved 
forrns—of positive identification shall be submitted with all requests Er criminal history 
reTo1;i?hecks for noncriminal j1Tce_purposes. 

_— _ — 
(b) SUBMISSION OF STATE REQUESTS. Each request for a criminal history 

recorfiheck utilizing the national indexes made under any approve_<l—state statute shall 
be submitted through fit state’s~ criminal history recorTrepository._A_s.tate crirrfirfi 
fitory record reposito?y_ shall process an interstate request for‘ nongnr-n1i—nal justice 
purposes through the natfinal indexes guy if such requestftransmitted through 
another s_t_zge_ crimin—z1l history record reposfiori/‘o_Tt_lTe

- 

(c) SUBMISSION OF FEDERAL REQUESTS. Each request for criminal 
history_ record checks utilizing the national indexes made under federal au_tlTority shall 
be submitted through the FBI oriif the state criminal history record repository cons—e_rE 
tdprocess fingerprint E071-glTthe criminal history record repository in the 
s_tate in which such request originated. Dir—ect access to the National Identific—atE 
IrI<Exby entitiesfier than the FBI and state criminal hisfiarfiecords repositories shall 
gt lie-permitted firT1cEcfirFnTju§17:cErposes.

? 
§_d_) FEES. A state criminal history record repository o_r fire FBI: 
g_) may charge a § accordance with applicable l_aE E handling a request 

involving fingerprint processing fcg noncriminal justice purposes; £1 
Q may not charge a E Er providing criminal history records response QE 

electronic request for a record Eat does no_t involve a request to process fingerprints. 
(3) ADDITIONAL SEARCH. 
(1) If a state criminal history record repository cannot positively identify the 

subje'<:—to'f_areE request made for noncriminal justice purposes, the request, togetlE 
with finE=,r—prints or other approve—d identifying information, shallbe forwarded to the 
ETFE 9 22% if £12 2% * _ _" 

(_2_) lg with respect to a_1 request forwarded lay a state criminal history record 
repository under paragraph i), the L1 positively identifies t;h_e subject as having a _II_l 
System-indexed record o_r records; 

(_A2 tlg shall E advise fire state criminal history record repository; agi @ E state criminal history record repository shall E entitled E obtain _tl_1e 

additional criminal history record information from the _F£I 9_r other state criminal 
history record repositories. 
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ARTICLE y_I 
ESTABLISHMENT 95 COMPACT COUNCIL 

(1) ESTABLISHMENT. 
(1) IN GENERAL. There is established a council to be known as the “Compact 

Councfi,” which shall have the afihority to promulgate ru—lesand procedures governing 
the use of the III—S_37stem fiffnoncfiminal justice purposes,~n_5t to conflict withE 
ad1m_'nisI:r—a1ti_dri gftlg Ill System E criminal justice purpose§_ — : 

Q2 ORGANIZATION. The council shall: 

Q2 continue existence as log as compact remains effect; 

Q E located, for administrative purposes, within the FBI; and 
(C_) -be organized arid hold meeting g soon § practicable after E effective 

dat_e g Compact. ' 

Q32 MEMBERSHIP. ‘1_‘_he_ council shall be composed Q l_5 members, each of 
whom shall 13 appointed lfl @ attorney general, as follows. 

(1) Nine members, each of whom shall serve a two-year term, who" shall be 
selecgl Kim among _t_l_1E cofiact officers Tt>a11'ty states based on the recc?ITnen7ti$ 
of the compact oflicers o_f all party states:except that, in the ab7s<%e of the requisite 
rmrnber of compact ofticers3vai1able to serve, thecl_1i_ief_a—dfinistrators_o-ffie criminal 
history record repositories o_f nonparty states s@ be eligible t_o s<eii—o_n~a__n interim 
basis. 

(_2_) M at-large members, nominated b_y the Director o_f t_h_e FBI, each of whom 
shall serve a three-year term, 

g" whom: 

@_ _o_ne shall bf E‘ representative g me criminal justice agencies o_f E federal 
government and E rig be a_n employee o_f me FBI; and 

_(_B_) E shall be a representative 9_i_‘ the noncriminal justice agencies o_fg1e federal 
government. 

_G_) Two at-large members, nominated E th_e chairman of % council, once th_e 
chair elected pursuant t_o article VI(c), each of whom shall serve a three-year term, 
o_f whom: 

Ofl o_ne shall lg 2_1 representative _c_)_f state or local criminal justice agencies; gig 
(B) one shall be a representative of state or local noncriminal justice agencies. 

(4) One member, who shall serve a three-year term, and who shall simultaneously 
be {fiéfler of t:h_e l‘l—li’s advisory _-policy board Q criminal justice information 
services, nominated by th_e membership of that policy board. 

G_) gig member, nominated l3_y the Director o_f th_e FBI, who shall serve a 
three-year term, and & shall be an employee o_f the FBI. 
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Q CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR. 
£12 IN GENERAL. From its membership, the council shall elect a chair and a 

vice-chair o_f E council, respectively. Both the c:l1—air and vice—chair of Q council: 
(A) shall be a compact ofiicer, unless there is no compact officer on the council 

who willing t_o serve, which case E chair rhay_E an at—large membgrq; and 
(1% shall serve a two—year term may be reelected t_o only org additional 

two-year term. 

Q DUTIES OF VICE-CHAIR. E vice-chair 9:" tin: council shall serve §E 
chair of E council fie absence of tli chair. 
9 MEETINGS. 
(1) IN GENERAL. The council shall meet at least once each year at the call of 

the ch-a_ir. Each meeting offie council_s—l1~21-ll*I3e—open—t;t—lEubl_iE Tjlie E)11—r1<:il_s_l1aTl 

1E>\E1e_pric.Tpub1ic noti?e~irT the Fede—ral_Re_gist?oI’-efii meetingTf Q Coum 
including @ matters t_o b_e addre_ssed at E meeting ~— , 

‘- 

. (2) QUORUM. A majority of_the council or any committee of the council shall 
constfite a quorum ofthe council_or3f such commifiee, respectivayffor the con§ 
of business: A lesser fimger may m_e—et_to_h31d hearings, take testimony,3r c_oi1duct any 
E1SlI'l6SS _rig_requiring a 1/2t_<a_.—_ 

___ —H _ —— 

(e) RULES, PROCEDURES, AND STANDARDS. The council shall make 
availa-b_le for public inspection and copying at the council 0% within th?F_BI, and 
shall publis—h in the Federal Regis_Fr, any rule§1Jr—ocedures, or standards estab$lEd_b7y 
g—g6ounci1. 

"_“ _ _ "' 

(f) ASSISTANCE FROM FBI. The council may request from the FBI such 
reports, studies, statistics, or other infon_nTtion‘ or matjials as theafnc-il_deEn1h1es_ 
to be necessary to enable tlgcouncil to perform iTs duties undgr as compact. The FBI, 
E I_l:é extent authorized Q—la\_2v_, _1na_y provide _S1E assistance gr i—nTormation up(Es_—11_c_h 
a request. 

§g_)_ COMMITTEES. E chair E establish committees § necessary to carry 
o_ut compact a_n_cl miew prescribe their membership, responsibilities, duration. 

ARTICLE gt 
RATIFICATION 913 COMPACT 

This compact shall take effect upon being entered into by two or more states as 
betwgafthose stateadm Iefirwziligoyefint. Upon§1T3s—e?1uTt 51:53; Hothis 
compact by_additi51zfi_sta:s, it shall become effective among those Kstatesmfi 
federal go—vernment and each partyfitte that has previously ratified it. When }5EfiEcT, 
this compact shall Eve.-tl-1efil_f5r‘ce_—21rF effect of law within the ratifying 
j11—risdictions. TEa"I°or?‘or EifiE&ion—sEa11Te ir7cor_danTe with the"1§ws of the 
executing stat? 

— ___ — _ 1 — j — — 
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ARTICLEE 
MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

(a) RELATION OF COMPACT T0 CERTAIN FBI ACTIVITIES. AdIninis- 
tration-of this compact shall not interfere with the management and control of the 
Directornofie FBI overtlie l?EI’s collecti3Ii_z111d— dissemination cF—crimina1 history 
records aml YE; Hvis_oWfHITction of the FBI’s a_dviso1y policy boa—r_d chartered under 
the Fed&al lmvisory Committee U.S.C. App.) f_or ah purposes Qlifl‘ tllg 
Enciiminal justice. 

Q NO AUTHORITY FOR N ONAPPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES. 
Nothing compact shall require the _lf_l3:l t_o_ obligate E expend funds beyond those 
appropriated toQ 

(C) RELATING TO PUBLIC LAW NUMBER 92-544. Nothing compact 
shall_diminish or lessen the obligations, responsibilities, and authorities of any state, 
whether a paptyhstate g a—nonparty s‘ite,_ or o_f a_n3_I crimirE1_ history record repository 
or other s_ubdivisJ)r component thereofiunder the Departments of State, Justice, and 
Eommerce, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Kppropriation Act_, 197 3 (Public 135 
Number 92-511), pr regulations and guidelines promulgated th%nder, includinfi 
rules and procedures promu1gateT>y the council under article VI(a), regarding the IE 
arni dfsemination Q‘ criminal hist3ry_Ecords aid? information. 

~— __ 

ARTICLEg 
RENUNCIATION 

(_a)_ IN GENERAL. compact shall each party state until renounced by 
th_e party state. 

7 ' 

(_b)_ EFFECT. /iny renunciation o_f compact 131 a party state shall: 
‘“ 

be eflected @ same manner b_y which th_e party state ratified compact; 
and 

Q become effective 1_82 days after written notice o_f renunciation provided b_y 
tlg party state t_o each other party state afli to t_he federal government. 

ARTICLE § 
SEVERABILITY 

E provisions o_f this compact shall be severable, and if any phrase, clause, 
sentence, or provision otms compact i§dec1—ared to be con—tEa—ry~ to_tl_1e constitution of 
any particfiating state, gr—§tl_1e Constitution of th—e_IEited States_,‘or_the applicability 
E1ereoft_o giy govie-rmnent, agency, person, or Eircffmstance is held iifval_id, the validity 
of the remainder of this compact and thepapplicability there? to any government, 
fiegy, person, 9i—ci17cumstance illl ft be affected thereby. if gportion o_f 
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compact held contrary t_o_ E constitution o_f gy party state, all other portions o_f 
compact shall remain f_uE force and effect as to die‘ remaining party states agi _f_ul_l 

force and eifect § t_o the party state aifected, as to g other provisions. 
ARTICLEg 

A15JUDICATION Q DISPUTES 
_ L) IN GENERAL. council shall: 

(i) have initial authority tg make determinations with respect t9 E dispute 
regarding 

@ interpretation o_f compact; 

Q32 a_I1_)_l % pr standard established by Q13 council pursuant to article aid . 

(_C_) EX dispute g controversy between an_y parties to compact; and 
(2) hold a hearing concerning a_ny dispute described paragraph LL) Eta regularly 

schecfiled meeting o_f E council only render a decision based upon a majority, 
vote of the members of the council.‘ Such decision shall b_e published purs1iantt_o the 
requirements o_f article_\fi(—e). .

‘ 

Q DUTIES OFTIHZE, FBI. The FBI shall exercise immediate. and necessary 
action to preserve Q13 integrity 9_f @ %em, maintain system policy _a-E standards, 
protect the accuracy arii privacy pf records, an_c_l~‘ t_o prevent abuses, until E council 
holds afiaring gn such matters. V 

(_c2 RIGHT OF APPEAL. [he pr 5 party state Ely appeal E decision g 
th_e council t_o E attorney general, Ed thereafter gay _fi1_e _tlE appropriate 
district court of the United States, which shall have original jurisdiction of ah cases gr ‘ 

controversies_ari_sing under this compact. Any suit arising under this compact and 
initiated a state court shall Eremoved t_ot1ea1$r'opriate district coTt pf fire Uni? 
States E manner provided United States Code, fit 2_8, section 1446, pr other 
statutory authority.

‘ 

Sec. 3. ‘[299C.582] POWERS WITH RELATION. TO COMPACT. 
jg commissioner o_f’ public safety E“ _a designee hereby authorized ‘arid directed 

t_o SQ ah things necessary o_r incidental to E carrying o_ut gr: fie compact. 
Presented to the governor March 22, 2002 
Signed by the governor March 25, 2002, 2:20 p.m. 

CHAPTER 270-S.F.No.. 222 
An act relating to natural resources; establishing a gross‘ misdemeanor penalty for gross 

overlimit violations of fish and game‘ laws; setting certain restitution values; providing criminal 
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